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HEAD LICE are tiny, wingless, parasitic insects that live and feed on 

blood from the host’s scalp. NITS are the small lice eggs and empty egg 

sacks left behind after the lice hatches. 

Lice and nits are easiest to detect at the neckline and behind the ears. 

Head lice affects millions of people each year, especially preschool and 

elementary school-aged children and their close contacts. Infestation 

most commonly spreads through close personal contact and by sharing 

personal belongings such as hats and clothing.

Head lice have a life cycle of about 40 days. Each louse is responsible for 

about 200-300 eggs (nits) which will be laid during this lice life-cycle and 

will hatch within 10 days . 

Lice have been among us for thousands of years. Various chemical treat-

ments have been used to eradicate infestations, including DDT and other 

formulas containing strong chemicals which are typically applied direct 

to children’s scalps. Over time head lice have built up immunities to some 

treatment shampoo formulations.  

The Electronic Lice Comb kills adult lice effectively without use of 

chemical shampoos. Careful review and practice of the instructions for 

this device can help offer your family a safe, effective and chemical-free 

solution for a lice infestation. 

INFESTATION SYMPTOMS 

The infected person will typically experience a tickling feeling in the 

hair, intense itching, and red bumps on the scalp, neck or shoulders. Lice 

cement their eggs firmly onto the base of hair shafts, very close to the 

scalp. They are extremely tiny, about the size of a strawberry seed, but 

can be up to 1/8 inch (3 millimeters) in size. 
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THANK YOU FOR PURCHASING A VERIDIAN HEALTHCARE ELECTRON-

IC LICE COMB. READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY TO ENSURE 

PROPER AND SAFE OPERATION OF YOUR COMB.

Toll-Free Customer Care Help Line: 1-866-326-1313

Monday – Friday 8:30 a.m. – 4:30 p.m. CST

Model 15-001
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HOW DOES AN ELECTRONIC LICE COMB WORK?  

The Electronic Lice Comb works by transmitting a small electrical charge 

to the comb’s metal teeth. When the metal teeth are combed through dry 

hair, this electric charge will kill adult lice. The red Louse Detection Alert 

LED will illuminate when a louse had been detected, killed and caught 

in the metal teeth. Simply remove the louse; the light will turn off and 

recommence combing the hair. 

The Electronic Lice Comb kills ADULT lice. The combing will help remove 

small nits, but does not kill the eggs and some may remain attached to 

the hair follicle. It is recommended that combing treatments are repeated 

every 2-3 days for 10 days to ensure that all lice have been eliminated. 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS  

For best performance and optimal efficiency of this device, please read 

and conform strictly to the following instructions—

Before Use:

1. Hair must be dry before using this electronic device. This device 

should not be used simultaneously with any shampoos or other 

treatments.

2. For best results, hair should be free of styling product, i.e. gels or 

mouses.

3. Before treatment, comb the hair thoroughly with a regular comb to 

free all knots. The tines of the lice comb are purposefully very close 

and may have difficulty combing the hair if the hair has not been 

previously combed. 

Operating the Lice Comb:

1. This device has a 3-position power switch:   

OFF - slide all the way back, away from the 

comb teeth    

ON - slide one click forward; green LED 

power light illuminates   

ON with SPOTLIGHT - slide forward 

towards the comb teeth; green power 

light illuminates and bright LED spotlight 

illuminates

2. Hold the lice comb at a 45-degre     e angle 

(the ON button is facing up towards the 

user) and start combing with the teeth of 

the comb near the hair-roots. The SPOT-

LIGHT and Magnifier can help see the lice 

in low light setting or on those persons 

with dark hair. 

3. When the comb has trapped and killed a 

louse, the amber Louse Detection Alert 

light will illuminate. 

4. Stop combing the hair, and remove the 

louse from the comb teeth. The brush located on the underside of 

the device can help clean the teeth.

5. After the louse is clear, the light will turn off and the comb is ready 

for use again. 

As with most common lice treatment methods, it is recommended that 

the treatment be repeated over the course of the egg nit hatching (10 

days) to ensure the infestation is full eradicated. For maximum effective-

ness, repeat the treatment every 2-3 days for 10 total days. 

CLEANING AND STORAGE

Cleaning:  The metal teeth can be 

cleaned with the mini brush built 

into the lice comb cover.  

The teeth and outer body of the de-

vice may also be wiped gently with 

a cloth dampened with rubbing 

alcohol (70% isopropyl alcohol). 

Allow to dry completely before use 

or storage.

NEVER immerse the device in 

water. 

Storage:  Use the included cover and store the 

unit in a secure, dry, dust-free place when not 

in use. Avoid extreme temperatures. Do not 

attempt to disassemble the unit.  

BATTERY INSTALLATION

This device comes complete with 1 AAA battery.  The battery should 

be replaced when the amber light flickers, or the device will not turn on. 

1. Remove the battery cover.

2. Remove and replace the battery, taking care to note the proper 

polarity. 

3. Replace the battery cover. 

4. It is recommended to remove the battery if the unit will not be 

used for an extended period of time. 

Always follow local regulations for proper disposal of batteries.

+

WARNINGS & CAUTIONS

• The Electronic Lice Comb should be used on head hair (scalp) only; 

body and genital lice are not the same as head and scalp lice and 

require different treatments

• Do not use this device on pets; pets cannot carry human head lice 

and should not be treated with this product

• Do not hold metal combs with fingers when the POWER is switched 

on

• The device is not water proof. Do not immerse it in any liquid

• Never place in the mouth or on any other body parts except on 

head hair

• This device should not be operated by or applied to persons with 

epileptic conditions and/or heart-failure patients 

• The appliance may disrupt the operation of electronic health 

devices

• Some sensitive persons may feel slight tingling (sometimes this can 

be caused from perspiration); there is NO electric shock risk

• Lice Comb should be used on children by adults only

• Avoid dropping and other heavy impact on the lice comb

• Will not operate on wet or excessively oily hair

TROUBLESHOOTING

Amber LED stays 

on 

Amber LED flickers

Louse caught 

but Amber LED is 

not on

Dirt is caught between 

metal teeth

Low Battery

Dirt/lice on comb

Lice is too small or off 

the comb

Clean the comb/metal 

teeth

Replace the battery

Clean the comb

Lice is destroyed, 

continue operation

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION

Spotlight
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Los PIOJOS DE CABEZA son pequeños insectos parásitos sin alas que 

viven y se alimentan de la sangre del cuero cabelludo del huésped. Las 

LIENDRES son los huevos de los piojos y las bolsas vacías de los huevos 

que quedan después de incubados. 

Los piojos y las liendres se detectan más fácil en el cuello y detrás de las 

orejas. Todos los años, los piojos de la cabeza afectan a millones de perso-

nas, en especial a niños que asisten al preescolar y a la escuela primaria 

y a quienes están en contacto cercano con ellos. La forma más común de 

infestación es a través del contacto personal cercano y por compartir las 

pertenencias personales, como ser sombreros y ropa.

Tienen un ciclo de vida de aproximadamente 40 días. Durante este ciclo, 

cada piojo deposita aproximadamente de 200 a 300 huevos (liendres) 

que tardan 10 días en incubar. 

Han estado entre nosotros por miles de años. Para erradicar las infesta-

ciones se han utilizado diversos tratamientos químicos, entre ellos DDT 

y otras fórmulas con fuertes componentes químicos que por lo general 

se aplicaban directamente sobre el cuero cabelludo de los niños. Con el 

tiempo el piojo se hizo inmune a algunas fórmulas de champú tratante.  

El peine electrónico mata al piojo adulto de manera eficaz y sin usar un 

champú químico. La revisión y práctica cuidadosa de las instrucciones de 

este dispositivo le ayudarán a brindar a su familia una solución segura, 

eficaz y libre de soluciones químicas para combatir la infestación de 

piojos. 

INFESTATION SYMPTOMS 

Por lo general la persona infectada tendrá una sensación de cosquilleo en 

el cabello, comezón intensa y manchas rojas en el cuero cabelludo, cuello 

Distributed by:
Veridian Healthcare
1175 Lakeside Drive
Gurnee, IL 60031
www.veridianhealthcare.com
Made in China  

#93-1176 10/14
©2014 Veridian Healthcare, LLC

GRACIAS POR COMPRAR EL PEINE ELECTRÓNICO FINITO PARA ELIM-

INAR LOS PIOJOS. LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES DETENIDAMENTE PARA 

ASEGURAR EL USO APROPIADO Y EL FUNCIONAMIENTO SEGURO DE 

SU PEINE.

Toll-Free Customer Care Help Line: 1-866-326-1313

Monday – Friday 8:30 a.m. – 4:30 p.m. CST

Modelo 15-001
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¿CÓMO FUNCIONA EL PEINE ELECTRÓNICO?   

El peine electrónico elimina los piojos funciona mediante la transmis-

ión de una pequeña carga eléctrica a sus dientes metálicos. Cuando 

los dientes metálicos se pasan por el cabello seco, esta carga eléctrica 

matará al piojo adulto. Cuando el peine detecta, mata y atrapa un piojo 

en los dientes metálicos, se iluminará el LED rojo de Alerta de Detección 

de Piojo. Simplemente quite el piojo; la luz se apagará y vuelva a peinar 

el cabello. 

El peine electrónico mata al piojo ADULTO. El peinado ayudará a quitar 

las pequeñas liendres, pero no mata los huevos y algunos pueden 

permanecer adheridos al folículo capilar. Se recomienda repetir el trat-

amiento cada 2 o 3 días durante 10 días para tener la certeza de que se 

han eliminado todos los piojos. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 

Para un mejor rendimiento y óptima eficacia de este dispositivo, lea y 

siga estrictamente las siguientes instrucciones—

Antes de Uso:

1. El cabello tiene que estar seco. Este dispositivo no se debe usar 

simultáneamente con champús u otros tratamientos.

2. Para mejores resultados, no aplique ningún producto para modelar 

el cabello (gel o mousse).

3. Antes del tratamiento, peine cuidadosamente el cabello con un 

peine común para eliminar los nudos. Los dientes del peine están 

ex profeso muy cerca uno de otro y pueden dificultar el peinado si 

el cabello no se peinó anteriormente. 

Cómo usar el peine para eliminar piojos:

1. Este dispositivo tiene un interruptor de 

encendido/apagado de 3 posiciones:  

OFF (APAGADO) – deslícelo hacia atrás, 

lejos de los dientes  

ON (ENCENDIDO) – deslice un clic hacia 

delante; se ilumina la luz verde de LED 

ON (ENCENDIDO) con SPOTLIGHT 

(LINTERNA) – deslice hacia los dientes; 

se ilumina la luz verde de encendido y se 

ilumina el LED brillante

2. Sostenga el peine en un ángulo de 45 

grados (el botón ON está hacia arriba de 

cara al usuario) y comience a peinar con 

los dientes cerca de la raíz del cabello. 

La LINTERNA le ayuda a ver al piojo en 

un lugar con poca luz o en personas de 

cabello oscuro. 

3. Cuando el peine atrapa y mata a un piojo, 

se enciende la luz amarillo de Alerta de 

Detección de Piojo. 

Al igual que con los métodos comunes de tratamiento para eliminar los 

piojos, se recomienda repetirlo durante el período de incubación de los 

huevos (10 días) para la erradicación completa de la infestación. Para que 

sea más efectivo, repita el tratamiento cada 2 o 3 días durante los 10 días.

LIMPIEZA Y ALMACENAMIENTO

Limpieza:  El peine de metal puede 

ser limpiado con el mini cepillo incor-

porado en la tapa del peine piojos.  

Los peines y el cuerpo externo 

del dispositivo pueden también 

limpiarse suavemente con un paño 

humedecido con alcohol (alcohol 

isopropílico al 70%). Permite probar 

completamente antes de usar o 

almacenamiento.

NUNCA sumerja el aparato en agua. 

Almacenamiento:  Utilice la cubierta incluida y 

almacene la unidad en un lugar seguro, seco, libre 

de polvo cuando no esté en uso. Evite temperatu-

ras extremas. No intente desmontar la unidad.  

COLOCACIÓN DE LA BATERÍA

Viene con 1 batería AAA.  The battery should be replaced when the red 

LED light flickers, or the device will not turn on. 

1. Retire la tapa de la batería.

2. Quite y reemplace la batería, con la polaridad correcta. 

3. Coloque nuevamente la tapa de las baterías. 

4. Se recomienda retirar las baterías si no usará la unidad durante un 

período prolongado. 

Siempre siga las normas locales para deshacerse de las baterías de la forma 

correcta.

+

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

• El peine electrónico FINITO para la eliminación de piojos se debe 

usar solo en el cabello (cuero cabelludo); los piojos del cuerpo y 

de los genitales no son los mismos que los de la cabeza y cuero 

cabelludo y requieren de tratamientos diferentes

• No use este dispositivo en mascotas; las mascotas no tienen el 

piojo humano y no deben tratarse con este producto

• No sostenga los dientes metálicos con los dedos cuanto está 

ENCENDIDO

• No es a prueba de agua. No lo sumerja en ningún líquido

• No lo coloque nunca en la boca o en cualquier otra parte del cuer-

po que no sea el cabello

• Las personas con epilepsia y/o pacientes cardíacos no deben uti-

lizar este dispositivo, ni tampoco tiene que ser utilizado con ellas.

• La aplicación puede interrumpir el funcionamiento de dispositivos 

electrónicos para la salud

• Algunas personas sensibles pueden tener un leve cosquilleo (a 

veces esto lo puede ocasionar la transpiración); NO hay peligro de 

descarga eléctrica

• Solo los adultos pueden utilizar el peine con los niños

• Evite que se caiga y cualquier otro impacto fuerte

• No funcionará en cabello mojado o excesivamente grasoso

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS 

La luz sigue 

encendido 

La luz parpadea

Piojo atrapado 

pero la luz no 

está en

Suciedad está atrapada 

entre los dientes 

Batería baja

Suciedad,  piojos en 

peine

Los piojos es demasiado 

pequeños o apagar el 

peine

Limpiar el peine de 

metal

Reemplace la batería

Limpiar el peine de 

metal

Los piojos se destruye, 

continúe la operación

PROBLEMA POSIBLE CAUSA POSIBLE SOLUCIÓN

El Reflector

Peine eléctrico para eliminar 

piojos

u hombros. Los piojos adhieren los huevos fuertemente a la base del 

cabello, muy cerca del cuero cabelludo. Son extremadamente pequeños, 

aproximadamente el tamaño de una semilla de frutilla, pero pueden 

llegar a medir 1/8 pulgadas (3 milímetros). 

4. Deje de peinar y quite el piojo de los dientes del peine. El cepillo 

que se encuentra en la parte posterior sirve para limpiar los 

dientes.

5. Luego de sacar el piojo, la luz se apaga y el peine está listo para 

usarse de nuevo. 


